BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Joint Application)	
of Union Electric Company d/b/a)	
Ameren Missouri, and Three Rivers)	File No. EO-2020-0315
Electric Cooperative, Inc. for an Order)	
Approving a Territorial Agreement in)	
Cole and Osage Counties, Missouri)	

NOTICE OF DEFICIENCY

Issue Date: May 28, 2020

On May 27, 2020,¹ Union Electric Company, d/b/a Ameren Missouri (Ameren or Company), filed an application (Application) seeking authority to sell, transfer, and otherwise dispose of a portion of the Company's franchise, works, or system to three Rivers Electric Cooperative (Three Rivers). Additionally, Ameren and Three Rivers jointly applied for an order authorizing the transfer to Ameren of 270 customers currently receiving retail service from Three Rivers and the transfer to Three Rivers of 258 customers currently receiving retail service from Ameren Missouri. Additionally, Ameren and Three Rivers jointly applied for authority establishing exclusive service territories for them in portions of Missouri counties of Cole and Osage.

The Application was not accompanied by a filing fee. Rule 20 CSR 4240-3.130(3) states the application for approval of electric service territorial agreements "shall be accompanied by an initial filing fee in the amount of five hundred dollars (\$500)." This rule is authorized by Section 394.312.8, RSMo.²

¹ All date references will be to 2020 unless otherwise indicated.

² Additional hearing and copying fees are set out in Rule 20 CSR 4240-3.130(5)

The Commission gives notice that no action will occur on the Application until the required filing fee has been paid.



BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Paul T. Graham, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 388.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on the 28th day of May, 2020.